

21-7658
No. 22-_____

U.S. MAIL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FILED
APR 13 2022
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

MIZELL CAMPBELL JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

MIZELL CAMPBELL JR., J.D.
P.O. BOX 7645
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33338
(850) 254-1265
mizellesq@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
INDEX OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE PETITIONER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF DUE PROCESS, BY THE INTERJECTION OF THE JUDGE, WHILE THE BAR TRIAL WAS ONGOING	10
II. THE PETITIONER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A NEUTRAL JUDICIARY WHEN THE JUDGE ASSIGNED AS THE REFEREE IN THE BAR TRIAL HAD AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST	16
III. THE PETITIONER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN THE JUDGE ASSIGNED AS THE REFEREE IN THE BAR TRIAL WAS NOT PROPERLY QUALIFIED, PRIOR TO BEING APPOINTED AS THE REFEREE	17
CONCLUSION	19

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Florida Supreme Court Order denying Respondent's Motion For Review Due to Manifest Injustice, issued on January 13, 2022 **APPENDIX A**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	17
<u>In the Matter Concerning Judge Matthew J. Gary</u> , 2020 Cal. Comm. Jud. Perform, LEXIS 5 (State of California Commission on Judicial Performance 2020)	15
<u>J.F. v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 251 (4 th DCA 1998)	10
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico</u> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	ii, 10
<u>Marwan v. Sahmoud</u> , 305 So. 3d 248 (3d DCA 2020)	10
<u>McCreary County, Kentucky, et al. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky, et al.</u> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14
<u>Parks v. State</u> , 319 So. 3d 102 (3d DCA 2021).....	1
<u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> , 177 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla.1965)	1
<u>Thompson v. Desantis</u> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Florida 2020).....	17
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	ii, 16, 17
<u>U.S. v. Bakker</u> , 925 F. 2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Waddell v. State</u> , 85 Md. App. 54 (Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, 1990)	13

Other Authorities

14th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	ii, iii, 1
1st Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	14

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 13	1
-----------------------------	---

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 63 (2012).....	18
